
Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 22nd Revised Sheet 1 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related  

Issued: December 17, 2020 Effective: February 1, 2021 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-20-0033 

 
This section sets forth the Local Exchange Services made available by Illinois Bell Telephone Company 
to Carrier for resale to its customers.  General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as 
described in Illinois Guidebook, Part 4 and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in 
this Part.  The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests or billing 
responsibility and to Carrier’s Customer when designating service location, use, activation, configuration, 
or sizing. 
 
 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES 
 

1.1 Network Access Line Rate Schedule 
 

(For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.) 
 

In addition to the following monthly rates, the End User Common Line charge and Service 
Provider Number Portability (SPNP) monthly charge apply. 

 
 Access Area 
Description/Billing Codes A B C 
 
Business Direct Line 
 

Single Line Subscribers, each line 
Multiline Subscribers, each line 

 
P.B.X. Trunk/1/ 
 

Single Line Subscribers, each trunk 
- STF Not Applicable 
- STF Applicable 

 
Multiline Subscribers, each trunk 
- STF Not Applicable 
- STF Applicable 

 
Customer Owned Pay Line 

 
COPTS Coin Line 

 
     NALCA 
 

$202.43(I) 
202.43(I) 

 
 
 
 

202.43(I) 
.04 
 
 

202.43(I) 
.04 
 

0.00 
 

1.39 

 
      NALMA 
 

$258.07(I) 
258.07(I) 

 
 
 
 

258.07(I) 
.18 
 
 

258.07(I) 
.18 
 

2.78 
 

5.67 

 
     NALSA 
 

$281.74(I) 
281.74(I)  

 
 
 
 

281.74(I)  
.17 
 
 

281.74(I) 
.17 
 

6.49 
 

9.72 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ P.B.X. Trunk rates and associated End User Common Line charges are applicable to Convenience 

Trunks. 
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1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont’d) 
 
 

1.2 End User Common Line Charge 
 
(Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 4.) 

 
1.3 InterMSA and IntraMSA Presubscription 
 

(For service description, terms and conditions, and rates, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 3, Section 
1) 

 
1.4 Service Provider Number Portability (SPNP) Monthly Charge  
 

(Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 4) 
 

1.5 Local And State Additional Charges 
 
To the extent provided by law, all local and state charges applicable to the provision of local 
exchange services to Carrier Customers under this Part 22 shall be collected by the Carrier, and 
remitted by Carrier to Company for payment to the appropriate governmental body. 
 
Municipal Tax - If applicable, as provided for in Illinois Guidebook, Part 2, Section 2. 

 
 

(T) 
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1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd) 
 
 

1.6  (D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 4 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 4 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 

 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd) 
 
 

1.6  
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 5 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 5 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 

 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd) 
 
 

1.6  
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 6 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 6 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 

 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd) 
 
 

1.6  
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 7 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 7 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 

 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd) 
 
 

1.6  
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 8 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 8 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 

 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd) 
 
 

1.6  
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 9 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 9 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 
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2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 
 
 

2.1 Rates and Charges 
 

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.) 
 

A. Minutes of Use (MOU) are charged at a declining rate for Business Usage Service resold by 
Carrier to its customers.  Usage is accumulated on a per account basis during the customer's 
billing period, with the declining rate charged as described in Paragraph B. 

 
 

(T) 
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2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont'd) 
 
 

2.2 Usage Charges 
 

A. Business and Residence Schedules 
 

(For service description, terms and conditions see Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.) 
 

1. Business Usage Service 
 All Period Rating 

 
Band 

Initial and Subsequent 
Time Period 

Initial Period 
Charge 

Subsequent Period 
Charge 

 
A 
B 
C 

 
1 minute 
1 minute 
1 minute 

 
$.2486 
.3081 

1.1739 

 
$.2015 
.2194 

1.0267 
 

2. Reserved for Future Use 
 

 

 

(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
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2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont'd) 
 
 
  2.2   Usage Charges (cont'd) 
 
      A. Business and Residence Schedules (cont'd) 
 
          Minutes of use charges vary by band. Initial period and overtime period charges, by band, are as      

follows: 
 
   3.    Business Operator Assisted Usage Service 
 
                                                                               All Period Rating          
                                                                             Initial and               Initial            Subsequent 
                                                                           Subsequent             Period               Period 
                                                 Band                 Time Period             Charge              Charge 
                                                     A                         1 Minute               $.1477                 .1341 
                                                     B                         1 Minute                 .1739          .1417 
                                                     C                         1 Minute                 .2074                 .1942 
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2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont’d) 
 
 
 

2.2 Usage Charges (cont’d) 
 

A. Business and Residence Schedules (cont’d) 
 
4. Residence Usage Service  

 
  Peak Period Rating 

 
Band 

 
C 
 
 

Initial and 
Subsequent 
Time Period 

 
1 minute 

 

Initial 
Period 
Charge 

 
.3541 

 

Subsequent 
Period 
Charge 

 
.3296 

 
  Shoulder Peak Discount Period 

 
Band 

 
C 
 
 

Initial and 
Subsequent 
Time Period 

 
1 minute 

 

Initial 
Period 
Charge 

 
.3541 

 

Subsequent 
Period 
Charge 

 
.3296 

 
  Off Peak Discount Period 

 
Band 

 
C 
 
 

Initial and 
Subsequent 
Time Period 

 
1 minute 

 

Initial 
Period 
Charge 

 
.3541 

 

Subsequent 
Period 
Charge 

 
.3296 

 
5. Reserved For Future Use  

 
 

 

(I) 

 

(I) 

(I) 
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2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont’d) 
 
 

2.2 Usage Charges (cont’d) 
 

A. Business and Residence Schedules (cont’d) 
 

7. Business Local CallPaks/3/ 
 

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 
4.) 

 
Business Local CallPaks consist of a fixed monthly rate for a specific number of call 
increments./1/  Call increments made in excess of the allowance are charged on per call 
increment basis. 

 
Local CallPak Call 
Increment Allowance 

 

Monthly Rate 
Per Line 

 

Charge Per Call Increment 
Exceeding Allowance/2/ 

 

 

50 
100 
150 

$ 7.50 
11.50 
14.02 

$0.1300 
0.1200 
0.1200 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Each call assessed a minimum of one call increment.  A call increment is 15 minutes.  If the duration 

of the call exceeds 15 minutes, an additional call increment is assessed for each additional 15 minute 
period or fraction thereof. 

/2/ Charge per call increment in excess of the call increment allowance. 
/3/ Effective May 10, 2002, no further installations or changes to Business Local CallPaks will be made.  

Any Business Local CallPaks in service on May 10, 2002 will be continued in service only for as long 
as such plan remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. 

 

(T) 
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USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, AND 15 (cont'd) 

 
 

   ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN /1/ 
 

A. Description 
 

(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20 Section 4) 
 
 

B. Terms and Conditions 
 

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20 Section 4) 
 

C. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

 
Description /Billing Code/ 

Monthly 
Rate 

Rate Per Minute, or 
Fraction Thereof 

 
Anytime Rate Calling Plan /OFRA1//2/ 

 
 $5.7023(I) 

 
 $.0424 

   
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective December 30, 2003, no further installations of the Anytime Rate Calling Plan will be made.  

Anytime Rate Calling Plans in service as of December 29, 2003 will be continued in service only for 
as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the 
aforementioned date. 

/2/  Anytime Rate Calling Plan is also referenced in Part 22 Section 29 on Sheet 13. 
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2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, AND 15 (cont'd) 
 
 
       Saver Pack 200 /2/ 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
(For Service Description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2) 

 
 
B. DEFINITIONS 

 
(For Terms and Conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2)/1/ 

 
 
C. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
  

 
Description 

 
Monthly 

Recurring Price 

Price Per Minute  
over 200, or  

Fraction Thereof 
  

Saver Pack 200 
 

 
$ 13.92(I) 

 
$0.0044 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Carrier’s customers subscribing to Saver Pack 200 are also eligible for a reduced intraMSA toll 

rate per minute, as described in Part 22, Section 29 (Saver Packs - Special Usage Rate) of this 
Tariff.   

 
/2/      Effective March 30, 2009, no further installation of the Saver Pack 200 will be made. Carrier’s 

customers of record as of March 30, 2009 may continue service only for as long as such service 
remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date. 
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3. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, AND 15 (cont'd) 
 
 
 

3.1 General 
 
A. Carrier’s residence customers who select Ameritech as their intraMSA carrier will be provided 

with a Presubscription change charge credit of $5.00 per exchange access line, up to an 
annual maximum of $45.00 per account. All residence customers are eligible to participate if 
they are not currently subscribed to Carrier as their intraMSA provider. 

 
B. Carrier’s business customers who select Carrier as their intraMSA provider will be provided 

with a credit of up to $5.00 per exchange access line.  Carrier’s Business customers that have 
nineteen or fewer exchange access lines may receive an annual maximum credit of up to 
$165.00 per account.  Carrier's business customers that have twenty or more exchange access 
lines may receive an annual maximum credit of up to $500.00 per account.  All Carrier’s 
business customers are eligible to participate if they are not currently subscribed to Carrier as 
their intraMSA provider.  Carrier's customer participation is limited to three times per calendar 
year 

 
Credits associated with this promotion will be provided to Carrier’s business customers with 
nineteen or fewer exchange access lines by a promotional coupon that may be used to offset 
Carrier's intraMSA toll and Band C usage charges.  Carrier’s Customers must redeem all 
coupons within ninety (90) days of issuance.  Coupons may not be redeemed for cash and 
have no value until presented to Carrier for redemption toward the Carrier's intraMSA toll 
usage and Band C usage. 

 
Credits associated with this promotion will be provided to Carrier's business customers with 
twenty or more exchange access lines by way of a credit on the Carrier's bill.  The credit will 
apply only toward Carrier's intraMSA toll and Band C usage on the bill. 
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AMERITECH COMPLETELINK A & B SAVE/1//2/ 
 
 
Carrier's eligible business customers subscribing to Ameritech CompleteLink will receive the following 
Band A and B rates per minute 

 
Band A $0.017 per minute 
Band B $0.033 per minute 
 

Rates are being billed per minute with increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments 
of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
Carrier's eligible business customers include customers who have received a competitive proposal and 
are considering discontinuing their business network access line or trunk service with Carrier for the 
purpose of establishing service with another local exchange provider. 
 
AMERITECH COMPLETELINK A & B WINBACK/1//2/ 
 
Carrier's eligible business customers subscribing to Ameritech CompleteLink will receive the following 
Band A and B rates per minute 
 

Band A $0.015 per minute 
Band B $0.030 per minute 

 
Rates are being billed per minute with increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments 
of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
Carrier's eligible business customers include Carrier's customers who have discontinued their business 
network access line or trunk service with Carrier for the purpose of establishing service with another 
local exchange provider and now wish to return to Carrier. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective May 30, 2005, no further installations of, or changes to Ameritech CompleteLink A & B 

Save, Winback or Retention services will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on May 30, 
2005 may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was 
being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at 
their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

/2/ Effective August 13, 2007, CompleteLink will no longer be available to Carrier's business 
customers.  A Carrier with CompleteLink on file on or prior to August 13, 2007, may continue to 
receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, 
renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such agreement. 
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AMERITECH COMPLETELINK A & B RETENTION/1//2/ 
 
 
Carrier's eligible business customers subscribing to Ameritech CompleteLink will receive a 20% 
discount on Band A & B rates per minute. 
 
Carrier's eligible customers include business customers signing a one, three or five year CompleteLink 
term agreement, that are not save or winback customers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective May 30, 2005, no further installations of, or changes to Ameritech CompleteLink A & B 

Save, Winback or Retention services will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on May 30, 
2005 may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was 
being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at 
their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

/2/ Effective August 13, 2007, CompleteLink will no longer be available to Carrier's business 
customers.  A Carrier with CompleteLink on file on or prior to August 13, 2007, may continue to 
receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, 
renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such agreement. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES/1/ 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

B. Terms and Conditions 
 

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5 with the following exception.) 
 

6. The 12-month term also has a 12-month renewable option.  If the Carrier’s customer selects the 
12-month renewable option, the plan will renew for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-
month renewals are available after the first 12-month term.  This 12-month renewable option will 
apply to Unlimited Local packages only.  The Carrier’s customer is under no obligation to re-
subscribe after completion of a 12-month term period.  Local Block of Time packages are only 
available with either a 12 month or a 12 month renewable term plan.  

 
C. References 

 
The Custom BizSaver® Package components are provided in accordance to the Terms and 
Conditions of their applicable guidebooks, except as noted in Sections C. and D. 

 
Subject Reference 
 
Business Network Access Lines 
 
Business Local (Band A and B) Usage 
 
Business Band C Usage 
 
Custom Calling Features 
 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 
 

 
Part 22, Section 23 
 
Part 22, Section 23 
 
Part 22, Section 29 
 
Part 22, Section 27 
 
Part 22, Section 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective July 12, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to Custom BizSaver Packages will be 

made.  Custom BizSaver Packages in service as of that date will be continued in service only for as 
long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on that date.  In the 
event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established. 
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(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES/2/ (cont’d) 
 
 
D. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

Description Package Rate Additional Local MOU 
 
3000 Minute Local BOT Packages  

1-Line/1/ 
2-Line/1/ 
3-Line/1/ 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
1200 Minute Local BOT Packages  

1-Line/1/ 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
 

$ 34.03 
38.93 
43.84 
48.74 
53.65 
58.55 
63.46 
68.36 
73.27 
78.17 

 
 

18.73 
23.63 
28.54 
33.44 
38.35 
43.25 
48.16 
53.06 
57.97 
62.87 

 
 

$.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 
.017 

 
 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 

.020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Custom BizSaver Packages will not be provided to new Carriers on and after December 16, 2003.  A 

Carrier with a Custom BizSaver Package on file on or prior to December 16, 2003, may continue to 
receive service under such arrangement provided, however that such Carrier may not extend, renew 
or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement. 

/2/ Effective July 12, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to Custom BizSaver Packages will be 
made.  Custom BizSaver Packages in service as of that date will be continued in service only for as 
long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on that date.  In the 
event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established. 

 

(T) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 23 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 94 
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 94 

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-14-0019 

 
CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES /3/ (cont’d)  
 
 
D. Prices (cont’d) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 

Description Package Rate Additional Local MOU 
 
600 Minute Local BOT Packages 

1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 

 
 

$17.29/1/ 
22.19 
27.10 
32.00 
36.91 
41.81 
46.72 
51.62 
56.53 
61.43 

 

 
 

$.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 
.025 

 
 
 

Monthly Rate Additional Band C MOU 

Unlimited Local Packages/2/ 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
$ 17.55 

29.24 
40.94 
52.63 
64.33 
76.02 
87.72 
99.41 

111.11 
122.81 

 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective August 16, 2005 this access line pricing option is no longer available to new subscribers.  

Current customers who have subscribed to this access line pricing option may retain their service 
until expiration of their current term. 

/2/ Effective February 3, 2004 no further installation of or changes to the Custom BizSaver pricing 
options will be made to Carrier’s existing customers.  Such pricing options in service on February 3, 
2004 will be continued in service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which 
service is being furnished on the aforementioned date. 

/3/ Effective July 12, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to Custom BizSaver Packages will be 
made.  Custom BizSaver Packages in service as of that date will be continued in service only for as 
long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on that date.  In the 
event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES/2/ (cont’d) 
 
 
D. Prices (cont’d) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 

 Monthly Package Price  
Description  12-Month 24-Month 36-Month 
 
Unlimited Local Packages/1/ 

1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 

 
 

$ 17.55 
28.34 
39.14 
49.93 
60.73 
71.52 
82.32 
93.11 

103.91 
114.71 

 

 
 

$ 16.65 
26.99 
37.34 
47.68 
58.03 
68.37 
78.72 
89.06 
99.41 

109.76 
 

 
 

$ 16.20 
26.09 
35.99 
45.88 
55.78 
65.67 
75.57 
85.46 
93.36 

105.26 
 

MSA1 12-Month agreement with 
re-subscription option:  Bill Credit $3.00 per line, per month 
 
 
Description 

Monthly 
Rate 

 
Additional Band C MOU 

 
Optional Band C Usage BOTs 

300 Minute Block of Time 
120 Minute Block of Time 
60 Minute Block of Time 

 
 

$5.85 
2.59 
1.35 

 
 

$.039 
.043 
.047 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Prices for Unlimited Local Packages as shown above will be in effect for Carrier’s new customers on 

or after February 3, 2004. 
/2/ Effective July 12, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to Custom BizSaver Packages will be 

made.  Custom BizSaver Packages in service as of that date will be continued in service only for as 
long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on that date.  In the 
event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established. 
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USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, and 15 
 
 
Local Usage Saver Plan/1/ 

 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
The Local Usage Plan discounts are available to Carrier's business customers with 1 to 15 
business lines who agree to a 12-month term and a specified level of local (Band A and B) usage 
spending per month. 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. Carrier's customers eligible for Local Usage Saver Plan discounts include existing Carrier's 
business customers and Carrier's business customers new to the SBC Illinois service area, 
with 1 to 15 business lines. 

 
2. Local Usage Saver Plan is only available to Carrier's customers of business local exchange 

service and Centrex service.  Local Usage Saver is not available on ISDN lines. 
 
3. Carrier's Local Usage Saver Plan customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to a 

specified level of Band A and B spending per month as shown under TERM AND 
CONDITION #4 below. 

 
4. Carrier's Local Usage Saver Plan customers will receive discounts on Band A and B usage 

as follows: 
 

 Monthly Band A & B 
Usage Commitment 

 
 

19.61 
 

Monthly Discount 
on Band A & B Usage 

 
 

15% 
 

 
5. Carrier's Local Usage Saver Plan customers who do not meet their chosen monthly usage 

commitment will be billed the shortfall each month. 
 
6. Carrier's Local Usage Saver Plan customers who terminate their agreement prior to 

completion of the 12-month term period will be billed 35% of their chosen monthly 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement period. 

 
7. At the expiration of the Local Usage Saver Plan term, if the Carrier's customer does not 

expressly indicate election of this plan or another available Carrier plan, rates will revert to 
“standard” Business Band A and B rates as shown in this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/   Local Usage Saver Plan will no longer be offered to new business customers, as of October 1, 2014.  

Current subscribers as of September 30, 2014 may keep the service until they move, make changes 
or the term expires.  Existing terms will not be renewed.   

 

(D) 

(D) 
/1/ 

(C) 

(N) 

(N) 
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USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, and 15 (cont'd) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® WINBACK PACKAGES/3/ 

 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
For Service Description, see Part 4, Section 5 of this Tariff. 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
For Terms and Conditions, see Part 4, Section 5 of this Tariff with the following exception. 
 
10. The 12-month term also has a 12-month renewable option.  If the Carrier’s customer selects 

the 12-month renewable option, the plan will renew for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of 
two 12-month renewals are available after the first 12-month term.  The Carrier’s customer is 
under no obligation to re-subscribe after completion of a 12-month term period.  This 
12-month renewable option will apply to both Local BOT and Unlimited Local packages./1/   

 
C. REFERENCES 

 
The Custom BizSaver Winback Package components are provided in accordance with the Terms 
and Conditions of their applicable tariffs except as noted in Sections B. and D. of this Tariff. 

 
 Subject Reference 
  

Business Network Access Lines 
 
Business Local (Band A and B) Usage 
 
Business Band C Usage 
 
Custom Calling Features 
 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 

 
Part 22, Section 23 
 
Part 22, Section 23 
 
Part 22, Section 29 
 
Part 22, Section 27 
 
Part 22, Section 27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective July 12, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to new 

subscribers.  Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this option 
until their term agreement has expired.   

 
/2/  Provisions are effective July 12, 2010. 
 
/3/  Effective November 12, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and   
may make one change during their term, as provided in Terms and Conditions. 

 
 

 /2/ 

 

 

(C) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® WINBACK PACKAGES (cont’d)/3/ 

 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 
  

Description 
 

Monthly Rate 
 

  
Flexible Bundle, per line 

Local BOT subscriber 
 
Flexible Bundle, per line 

Unlimited BOT/1/ subscriber 
 
Caller ID and Caller ID with Name 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

$8.68 
 
 

$4.74 
 

$1.38 

 

 
/1/  Effective July 12, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to new 

subscribers.  Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this option 
until their term agreement has expired.   

 
/2/  Provisions are effective July 12, 2010. 
 
/3/  Effective November 12, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and   
may make one change during their term, as provided in Terms and Conditions. 

 

 /2/ 

 

 /2/ 

(C) 

/2/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER®WINBACK PACKAGES (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
  12 Month Package Rate  
  

Description 
Access 
Area A 

Access 
Area B 

Access 
Area C 

Additional 
Local MOU 

  
3000 Minute Local BOT Packages 
 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line/1/ 
 
1200 Minute Local BOT Packages 
 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line/1/ 
 
600 Minute Local BOT Packages 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line/1/ 
 

 
 
 

$28.33 
30.13 
31.93 
33.73 
35.53 
37.33 
39.13 

 
 
 

12.13 
13.93 
15.73 
17.53 
19.33 
21.13 
22.93 
24.73 
26.53 

 
 
 

8.21 
10.01 
11.81 
13.61 
15.41 
17.21 
19.01 
20.81 
22.61 
24.41 

 

 
 
 

$32.92 
35.87 
38.81 
41.76 
44.71 
47.66 
NA 

 
 
 

14.42 
17.37 
20.32 
23.27 
26.21 
29.16 
32.11 
35.06 
NA 

 
 
 

9.36 
12.31 
15.26 
18.20 
21.15 
24.10 
27.05 
29.99 
32.94 
NA 

 

 
 
 

$ 38.23 
42.50 
46.78 
51.05 
55.33 
59.60 
63.88 

 
 
 

17.08 
21.35 
25.63 
29.90 
34.18 
38.45 
42.73 
47.00 
51.28 

 
 
 

10.69 
14.96 
19.24 
23.51 
27.79 
32.06 
36.34 
40.61 
44.89 
49.16 

 

 
 
 

$0.014 
0.014 
0.014 
0.014 
0.014 
0.014 
0.014 

 
 
 

0.015 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 

 
 
 

0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 

 
 
/1/ This option is no longer available for Access Area B Carrier’s customers as of May 1, 2006. 

 
  /2/  Effective November 12, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 
        subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
        Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and 

may make one change during their term, as provided in Terms and Conditions. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES (cont’d)/5/ 

 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 
  12 Month Package Rate  
  

Description 
Access 
Area A 

Access 
Area B 

Access 
Area C 

Additional 
Local MOU 

  
300 Minute Local BOT Packages 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line/1/ 
 

 
 

 
$ 5.57 

7.37 
9.17 

10.97 
12.77 
14.57 
16.37 
18.17 
19.97 
21.77 

 

 
 
 

$ 6.71 
9.66 

12.61 
15.56 
18.50 
21.45 
24.40 
27.35 
30.29 
NA 

 

 
 
 

$ 8.04 
12.32 
16.59 
20.87 
25.14 
29.42 
33.69 
37.97 
42.24 
46.52 

 

 
 
 

$0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 
0.025 

 
  

Description 
Monthly Package 

Rate 
Additional Band 

C MOU 
  

Unlimited Local Packages/2/ /3/ 

 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
 
 

$ 13.50 
25.19 
36.89 
48.58 
60.28 
71.97 
83.67 
95.36 

107.06 
118.76 

 
 
 
- 
- 
 

- 
 

 
 
/1/ This option is no longer available for Access Area B Carrier’s customers as of May 1, 2006. 
/2/ Effective February 3, 2004 no further installation of or changes to the Custom BizSaver pricing 

options will be made to Carrier’s existing customers.  Such pricing options in service on February 
3, 2004 will be continued in service only for as long as such service remains at the location at 
which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date. 

/3/ Effective July 12, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to 
new subscribers.  Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain 
this option until their term agreement has expired.   

/4/      Provisions are effective July 12, 2010. 
/5/      Effective November 12, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers 
with Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired 
and may make one change during their term, as provided in Terms and Conditions. 

 

 

 /4/ 

 /4/ 

 /4/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES (cont’d)/4/ 

 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

 
1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 
  Monthly Package Rate 
 Description 12-Month 24-Month 36-Month 
  

Unlimited Local Packages/1/ /2/ 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 
 

$ 13.50 
24.29 
35.09 
45.91 
56.68 
67.47 
78.27 
89.06 
99.86 

110.66 

 
 
 

$12.15 
21.59 
31.04 
40.51 
49.93 
59.37 
68.82 
78.26 
87.71 
97.16 

 
 
 

$11.25 
20.24 
29.24 
38.26 
47.23 
56.22 
65.22 
74.21 
83.21 
92.21 

  
Description 

 
Monthly Rate 

Additional Band 
C MOU 

 
 

 
Optional Band C BOTs 
 
300 Minutes 
120 Minutes 
60 Minutes 
30 Minutes 

 
 
 

$5.40 
2.48 
1.25 
0.68 

 
 
 

$0.032 
0.040 
0.044 
0.044 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Prices for Unlimited Local Packages as shown above will be in effect for Carrier’s new customers 

on or after February 3, 2004.   
  /2/      Effective July 12, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to 

new subscribers.  Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain 
this option until their term agreement has expired.   

  /3/     Provisions are effective July 12, 2010. 
  /4/     Effective November 12, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers 
with Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired 
and may make one change during their term, as provided in Terms and Conditions. 

 

 /3/ 

 /3/ 

 /3/ 
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BUSINESS ACCESS LINE WINBACK PLAN 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier’s eligible business customers will receive waiver of the normally applicable nonrecurring 
Service Ordering charge and Line Connection charge on business access lines or business trunks 
ordered and installed. 
 
 

B. DEFINITIONS 
 
Eligible Business Customers 
Carrier’s business customers who have their business network access line or business trunk 
service with another Carrier and who now wish to establish local exchange service with the 
Carrier. 
 
 

C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
To qualify for the waivers, Carrier’s customers must enroll in a minimum of a one year access line 
or local usage term plan. 
 
This plan may not be combined with other access line offers that include nonrecurring access line 
or trunk installation charge waivers or credits. 
 
This plan is not applicable to Centrex, ISDN, DID trunks or coin service lines.  The waiver is not 
applicable on subsequent new network access lines ordered or installed for the same Carrier’s 
customer. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM/1/ 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For Service Description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 

 
B. Definitions 

 
(For Definition, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 

 
C. Terms and Conditions 

 
(For Terms and Conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink Enhanced will be made. 

Customers subscribed to a SimpleLink Enhanced plan as of that date will retain the plan only for as 
long as it remains at the location at which the plan is being furnished on that date.  In the event that 
this plan is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be re-established. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM/1/ (cont’d) 
 
 
D. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
 MMRC Volume Discount 
 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 

MMRC 
$ 37.00 
 69.00 
162.00 

 
7.0% 
8.0% 
9.0% 

 
8.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 

 
9.0% 

10.0% 
11.0% 

 
2. Other Applicable Discounts 
 

SimpleLink Enhanced customers will also receive an additional 10% discount in addition to the 
MMRC Volume Discount listed above, for those specific eligible services footnoted in Illinois 
Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4. 

 
3. Payment Plans 
 

Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink 
Enhanced. 

 
4. Termination Charges 
 

(For Termination Charges, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 
 
5. Credit Allowance 
 

(For Credit Allowance, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink Enhanced will be made. 

Customers subscribed to a SimpleLink Enhanced plan as of that date will retain the plan only for as 
long as it remains at the location at which the plan is being furnished on that date.  In the event that 
this plan is discontinued at its present location for ny reason, it will not be re-established. 
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

B. Definitions 
 

(For definitions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

C. Terms and Conditions 
 

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, except as follows.) 
 

8. Revenue from the following services are not included as Contributory Services or counted 
towards the achievement of the MARC:   

 
End User common Line (EUCL) surcharges, EUCL offset charges, Enhanced 9-1-1 (E911) 
surcharges, Handicap surcharges, Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) charges, Local 
Number Portability (LNP) charges, Infrastructure Maintenance Fees (IMF), Universal Service 
Fund (USF) surcharges, Federal & State Line Port charges. 

 
Additionally any charges for services provided by other service providers and billed on behalf of 
that other service provider, and any other tax or charge imposed by local, state, or federal 
government entity are excluded. 

 
12. Carrier’s eligible Win and Winback customers will receive a waiver of normally applicable service 

order and line connection non-recurring charges (NRC’s) associated with local exchange access 
lines and/or vertical services ordered at the time of the initial subscription to a CompleteLink® 2.0 
agreement.  Standard NRC’s will apply to lines and features added after the initial CompleteLink® 
2.0 order.  Carrier’s Win and Winback customers include business customers who have their 
local exchange access line service with another competitive local exchange carrier within the 
AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service area and 
who now wish to establish their local exchange access line service with the Carrier. 

 
22. Carriers save customers are existing customers who have received a competitive offer and are 

considering switching their business exchange access service to another carrier (proof of 
competitive offer may be required).  Carriers with save customers, who subscribe to a new 
CompleteLink 2.0 agreement for a 2-year term or longer on July 6, 2011 or later, will be eligible to 
receive an upfront accelerated discount, per the following schedule.  Carriers with customers who 
terminate their CompleteLink 2.0 agreement prior to expiration of their selected term period will 
be liable for early termination charges as described in E.1, Early Termination Charges.  Carriers 
with eligible customers will receive the following accelerated discount which is calculated as a 
percentage of their agreed upon MARC and which will be applied as a credit to their bill.  The 
accelerated discount will be applied in the 1st bill period following subscription to CompleteLink 
2.0 according to the following schedule: 

 
      Discount Schedule/1/ 

                                 1 Year Term     2 Year Term     3 Year Term    5 Year Term 
                 Upfront Discount             NA                   15%                  25%                  35% 
 

/1/ This discount schedule benefit is no longer available for new agreements established on or after 
October 10, 2012. 
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  COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 

 
A. % MARC Volume Discount on Eligible Services /1/ 

 

  
MARC 

MAXIMUM 
ANNUAL 

DISCOUNT 

 
1 Year 

 
2 Years 

 
3 Years/8/ 

 
5 Years/6/ 

 

  
$    941 

2,353 
5,489 
9,410 

14,115 
19,605 
27,446 

 
39,209 
58,814 
78,418 
98,023 

117,627 
156,836 

 

 
$   188 

471 
847 

1,372 
1,921 
3,137 
4,705 

 
7,058 
9,802 

12,939 
17,252 
18,820 

  25,486/3/ 

 
2.0% 
2.0% 
3.0% 
4.0% 
4.0% 
5.0% 
5.0% 
 

6.0% 
7.0% 
8.0% 
8.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 

 
3.0% 
3.0% 
4.0% 
5.0% 
5.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
 

7.0% 
8.0% 
9.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 
11.0% 

 
4.0% 
4.0% 
5.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
7.0% 
7.0% 
 

8.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 
10.0% 
11.0% 
12.0% 

 
5.0% 
5.0% 
6.0% 
7.0% 
7.0% 
8.0% 
8.0% 
 

9.0% 
10.0% 
11.0% 
11.0% 
12.0% 
13.0% 

 

 Additional Applicable Rates 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years/8/ 5 Years/6/  
  

IntraMSA Toll Rates/Minute/2/ 
 
IntraMSA Toll Rates/Minute – Win & 
Winback only/2/ 
 
Band A Base Rates/Minute 
Band A Base Rates/Minute – Save Win 
& Winback only/4/ 
Band A Base Rates/Minute – Win & 
Winback only/5/ 

Band A Base Rates/Minute – Save, Win 
& Winback only/7/ 

 

Band B Base Rates/Minute 

 
$0.044 

 
 

0.044 
 

0.013 
 

0.009 
 

0.010 
 

0.010 
 

0.027 

 
$0.044 

 
 

0.040 
 

0.013 
 

0.009 
 

0.010 
 

0.010 
 

0.027 

 
$0.043 

 
 

0.039 
 

0.013 
 

0.009 
 

0.010 
 

0.010 
 

0.027 

 
$0.042 

 
 

0.038 
 

0.013 
 

0.009 
 

0.010 
 

0.010 
 

0.027 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

/1/ MARC Volume Discounts may not exceed the above listed Maximum Annual Discounts per plan, 
per year. 

/2/ MARC Volume Discounts do not apply to the IntraMSA Toll rates quoted above. 

 

/3/   This Maximum Annual Discount applies to agreements established on or after October 1, 2009 only. 
/4/   This usage rate/minute applies to agreements established prior to August 16, 2010. 
/5/   This usage rate/minute applies to agreements established between August 16, 2010 and October 9, 

2012. 
/6/   For new agreements established on or after October 10, 2012 the 5 year term agreement will no 

longer be available. 
/7/  This usage rate/minute applies to agreements established on or after October 10, 2012. 
/8/   For agreements established on or after October 3, 2013 the 3 year term agreement will no longer be 

available. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

(C) 

(C) 
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d) 

  1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
  

Additional Applicable Rates 
 

1 Year 
 

2 Years 
 

3 Years/6/ 
 

5 Years/5/ 

 Band B Base Rates/Minute – Save 
Win & Winback only/1/ /7/ 

Band B Base Rates/Minute – Win & 
Winback only/2/ 

Band B Base Rate/Minute – Save, 
Win & Winback only/3/ /7/ 

 
Band C Base Rates/Minute 

 
$0.021 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.045 

 
$0.021 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.042 

 
$0.021 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.020 

 
  $0.039 

 
$0.021 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.020 

 
$0.036 

Note: MARC Volume Discounts do not apply to the Band C rates quoted above. 
 
B. Local Exchange Access Line Rates/4/ – for contracts signed prior to 2/03/07 

  Access 
Area 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years/6/ 5 Years/5/ 

         Local Exchange Access Line  
        Rates 

 
      A 

B 
C 

 
$ 5.28 

7.60 
10.40 

 
$ 5.19 

7.42 
10.13 

 
$5.10 
7.23 
9.95 

 
$5.10 
7.23 
9.95 

 
 Local Exchange Access Line Rates/4/ – for contracts signed between 2/03/07 and 8/15/10 

 
  Access 

Area 
All Term 
Lengths 

Save/Win/Winback Only All 
Term Lengths 

         Local Exchange Access Line 
        Rates 

 
      A 

B 
C 

 
$3.25 
5.78 
8.71 

 
$2.78 
4.51 
6.80 

Local Exchange Access Line Rates/4/ – for contracts signed between 8/16/10 and 10/9/12  

  Access 
Area All Term Lengths 

Win/Winback Only  
All Term Lengths 

 

         Local Exchange Access Line  
        Rates 

 
      A 

B 
C 

 
$8.98 
13.54 
15.63 

 
$8.10 
12.19 
14.09 

 

/1/   This usage rate/minute applies to agreements established prior to August 16, 2010. 
/2/   This usage rate/minute applies to agreements established between August 16, 2010 and October  
       9, 2012. 
/3/   This usage rate/minute applies to agreements established on or after October 10, 2012. 
/4/   CompleteLink 2.0 Local Exchange Access Line rates are available where facilities and operating conditions permit 

and only apply on qualifying measured service business exchange access lines as determined by the Company.  
Other class of service lines or types must be established on a separate account and billed separately.  
CompleteLink 2.0 Local Exchange Access Line rates are not available on certain services including, but not limited 
to, FeatureLinkSM Service, Remote Call Forwarding, Foreign Exchange Service, Foreign District Service, 
WATS/800 services, PBX Trunks, DID, Centrex or ISDN services. 

/5/   For new agreements established on or after October 10, 2012 the 5 year term agreement will no longer be 
available. 

/6/   For agreements established on or after October 3, 2013 the 3 year term agreement will no longer be available. 
/7/   Save rates no longer available for new term agreements established on or after January 1, 2015. 
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
 
D. Prices (cont’d) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 

B. Local Exchange Access Line Rates/1/ for contracts signed between 10/10/12 and 10/2/13. 
 
 Access All Term  
 Area Lengths 

Local Exchange Access Line Rates A $16.01 
 B 17.14 
 C 17.49 

 
 Local Exchange Access Line Rates/1/ for agreements signed between10/2/13 and 3/15/18.  

 
 Access All Term  
 Area Lengths 

Local Exchange Access Line Rates A $22.13 
 B 23.82 
 C 24.35 

 
 Local Exchange Access Line Rates/1/ for agreements signed on or after March 15, 2018. 

 
 Access All Term  
 Area Lengths 

Local Exchange Access Line Rates A $25.87 
 B 27.95 
 C 28.60 
 

2. Other Applicable Discounts 
 

(For other applicable discounts, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, except as follows.) 
 

C. Carrier’s eligible Win and Winback customers subscribing to Caller ID and Caller ID With 
Name on an a la carte basis, independent of any other package or promotion, will receive 
both services at the discounted monthly price as shown below.  The discounted price is 
available to Carrier’s customers subscribing to CompleteLink 2.0 as of September 26, 2006 
or later.  Caller ID and Caller ID With Name must be purchased together on one line, where 
central office facilities permit.  The discounted monthly price is applicable for the duration of 
the selected CompleteLink 2.0 term plan period.  The Central Office Features Discount as 
described in Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, as well as the MARC Volume Discount are 
also applicable. 

 
Win/Winback Caller ID/Caller ID With Name - $1.38 per line, per month 

 
/1/ CompleteLink 2.0 Local Exchange Access Line rates are available where facilities and operating 
conditions permit and only apply on qualifying measured service business exchange access lines as 
determined by the Company.  Other class of service lines or types must be established on a separate 
account and billed separately.  CompleteLink 2.0 Local Exchange Access Line rates are not available on 
certain services including, but not limited to, FeatureLinkSM Service, Remote Call Forwarding, Foreign 
Exchange Service, Foreign District Service, WATS/800 services, PBX Trunks, DID, Centrex or ISDN 
services. 
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
 
E. Termination Charges and Credit Allowances 

 
(For termination charges and credit allowances, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, except as 
follows:) 

 
1. Early Termination Charges 
 

B. If a Carrier’s customer received accelerated discounts and terminates their CompleteLink® 
2.0 agreement prior to expiration of their term, in addition to the early termination charges in 
E.1.A. (as specified in Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5), an early termination charge will 
apply equal to 50% of the accelerated discount received in C.13. (as specified in Illinois 
Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5), prorated by the number of remaining months in the contract. 

 
EXAMPLE 1:  A Carrier’s customer signed a $9,410 MARC agreement with a three year term 
commitment and received an accelerated discount of $1,882 upfront.  If the Carrier’s 
customer terminates the CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement after 12 months the Carrier’s 
customer will be liable for remitting to the Company $627 of the accelerated discount 
received, calculated as follows:  ($1882/36 total months) x 24 months remaining = $1,255 x 
50% = $627. 

 
EXAMPLE 2:  If the Carrier’s customer terminates the CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement after 
month 18 the Carrier’s customer will be liable for remitting to the Company $706 of the 
accelerated discount received, calculated as follows: [$1,882 upfront + $941 (10% of the 
$9,410 MARC/3 year term for their 1 year accelerated discount) = $2,823]/36 total months x 
18 months remaining = $1411 x 50% = $706. 

 
C. Carrier’s customers who have terminated a CompleteLink® or a CompleteLink® 2.0 

agreement for the purpose of establishing service with another carrier and who now return to 
the Carrier and sign a new CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement will receive a one-time waiver or 
refund of termination charges associated with early termination of their former CompleteLink® 
or CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement.  The new term period and MARC must be greater than or 
equal to that of the terminated plan. 
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
 
E. TERMINATION CHARGES and CREDIT ALLOWANCES (cont’d) 

 
3. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade 

 
Termination liability charges will not apply if during the term of the CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement 
the Carrier’s customer disconnects one or more of the services which are specified under Column 
A below, and those services are contributory to their CompleteLink® 2.0 MARC, and replaces the 
service(s) with the Company service specified on the same line in Column B, and as a direct result 
of that replacement the Carrier’s customer’s annual spending on those services is reduced 
(comparing customer’s current spending on the removed services and the anticipated customer 
spending for the replacement services), and that reduction  results in a 50% or greater difference 
between the Carrier’s customer’s current MARC and the next lower MARC, at the Carrier’s 
customer’s option and request, the Carrier’s customer may terminate the existing CompleteLink® 
2.0 agreement without termination liability provided:  a) the Carrier’s customer enters into a new 
CompleteLink® 2.0 service agreement for a term period which is equal to or greater than the time 
remaining on their current agreement, and b) the MARC on the new agreement is the next lower 
MARC.  This waiver of charges as a result of replacing Column A contributory services with the 
associated Column B  contributory service will be allowed only once per Carrier’s customer, per 
agreement term.  CompleteLink® 2.0 $941 MARC service agreements are not waiver eligible/1/. 
 
For purposes of the waiver, “as a direct result” means that the newly installed product(s) must be 
installed at the same customer service location(s) and in the same relative quantity(ies) as those 
being displaced.  It is at the Company’s sole determination whether a product change satisfies the 
requirements for waiver of the termination liability under this provision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ CompleteLink 2.0 $2,353 MARC service agreements signed prior to September 9, 2006, are also 

not waiver eligible. 
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
 
E. TERMINATION CHARGES and CREDIT ALLOWANCES (cont’d) 

 
3. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade (cont’d) 

 

 
 
 

 A  B 
  

Analog Trunk 
 
ADTS-E 
Ameritech Centrex Service (ACS) 
Basic Lines 
FeatureLink 
Grandfathered Centrex 
Measured or Flat Business Lines 
 
DS0 or ISDN Direct 
DS1 
DS3 
 

 
to 
 
to 
to 
 
to 
to 
to 
 
to 
to 
to 
 

 
ISDN PRI, DS1, DS3, SONET, or  
GigaMAN 
ISDN Prime 
ACS Electronic Key, ISDN Direct, or Internet 
Protocol Lines 
ACS 
ACS 
ACS, ISDN Prime, DS1, DS3, SONET, 
GigaMAN, or FeatureLink 
DS1, DS3, SONET, or GigaMAN 
DS3, SONET, GigaMAN 
SONET or GigaMAN 
 

 
The following is stated as a matter of convenience and not intended to imply that the list above is 
not inclusive.  In no event will the following product changes satisfy the conditions required for 
termination without liability under this provision.   

 

 

 Centrex (any type) 
Centrex (any type) 
 

to 
to 
 

PBX 
ISDN Prime 
 

 

 
Example:  Carrier’s customer has a CompleteLink® 2.0 $19,605 MARC, 3-year agreement, with 18 
months remaining.  MARC attainment in current year is 60%.  A Carrier’s customer replaces its 
Analog Trunks to ISDN Prime, which would result in an annual spending reduction of $3,137 from 
what was spent for the Analog Trunks.   
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COMPLETELINK® 2.0 (cont’d) 
 
 
E. Termination Charges and Credit Allowances (cont’d) 
 

3. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade (cont’d) 
 
Example (cont’d): 
 
At the time of the new contract, the CompleteLink® 2.0 tariff reflects the next lower MARC to be 
$14,115, so the Carrier’s customer may terminate its $19,605 MARC agreement without liability if it 
enters into a new 2-year (24 month) CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement at the $14,115 MARC.  The 
applicable discount will be that available with the $14,115 commitment level.   
 
The MARC Downgrade waiver described above only applies to the termination charges applicable to 
the CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement.  Termination charges may apply on those services being 
disconnected, and the application of those termination charges are not affected by this waiver.  All 
applicable recurring and non-recurring charges apply to the installation and removal of services.  
Products and services are subscribed to separately and not as a part of the CompleteLink® 2.0 
subscription.  As a result of selecting a reduced MARC level, discounts provided under the new 
CompleteLink® 2.0 agreement may be less than those received under the higher MARC agreement 
(discounts for the new agreement will be those applicable to the new MARC level under the 
CompleteLink® 2.0 guidebook in effect at the time the new contract is executed).  The 90-day service 
guarantee described in E.2. (as specified in Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5) does not apply to 
the new agreement. 

 
 

COMPLETELINK 2.0 SAVE AND WIN/WINBACK OFFER/1/ 

 
This offer makes Carriers with eligible business customers subscribing to a new CompleteLink 2.0 
agreement for a 2-year term eligible to receive a monthly lump sum credit of $3.00 per line based on 
the number of lines subscribed to this new agreement.  This offer will run through December 31, 
2014. 
 
Carrier’s eligible customers are Save customers, existing business customers who have received a 
competitive offer and are considering switching their business local exchange access line service to 
another carrier (proof of competitive offer may be required), as well as business customers who have 
their local exchange access line service with another competitive local exchange carrier within the 
AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service areas and who 
now wish to establish their business local exchange access line service with the Carrier. 
 
The CompleteLink 2.0 1,000 BTN maximum limit applies to this offer.  This offer may not be 
combined with other AT&T business access line, usage, and/or toll discount plans or promotions, with 
the exception of combining with other CompleteLink 2.0 offers where permitted.  All other terms and 
conditions applicable to CompleteLink 2.0, as appropriate, will apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Save rates no longer available for new term agreements established on or after January 1, 2015. 

 

 

 

(T) 

(T) 
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AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5 with the following exception.) 
 

9. The 12-month term also has a 12-month renewable option.  If the Carrier’s customer selects the 
12-month renewable option, the plan will renew for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-
month renewals are available after the first 12-month term.   

 
C. Termination Liability 

 
(For termination liability, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 
 

D. Business Downturn 
 

(For business downturn, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials (cont’d) 
 
 
E. REFERENCES 

 
The AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials components are provided in accordance to the 
Terms and Conditions of their applicable tariffs except as noted in Sections B and F of this Tariff. 

 
 Subject Reference 
  

Business Network Access Lines 
 
Business Local (Band A and B) Usage 
 
Business Band C Usage 
 
Message Toll Service  
 
Custom Calling Features 
 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 
 
FeatureLink 

 
Part 22, Section 23 
 
Part 22, Section 23 
 
Part 22, Section 29 
 
Part 22, Section 29 
 
Part 22, Section 27 
 
Part 22, Section 7 
 
Part 22, Section 27 

 
 
F. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
 Description 12-Month 24-Month 36-Month 
  Monthly Rates 
  

Package Rate, per line 
 
Refuser Rate, per line 
 

 
$18.28(R) 

 
13.59(R) 

 
$18.28(R) 

 
13.59(R) 

 
$18.28(R) 

 
13.59(R) 

  Credits 
 Month-to-Month FeatureLink Monthly Credit, per 

line 
 
One-Time Refuser Credit, per line 
 
Central Office - Optional Features Monthly 
Discount 
 
 
 
 

 
$4.00 

 
20.00 

 
30% 

 
$4.00 

 
20.00 

 
30% 

 
$4.00 

 
20.00 

 
30% 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING ESSENTIALS – BLOCK OF TIME  
 
 
A. Description 
 

(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5 with the following exception.) 
 
9. The 12-Month term also has a 12-Month re-termable option.  If the Carrier’s customer selects the 

12-Month re-termable option, the plan will renew for 12 month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-
Month re-terms are available after the first 12-Month term. 

 
C. Termination Liability 

 
(For termination liability, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 

 
 
D. Business Downturn 

 
(For business downturn, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 

 
E. References 

 
The AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials package components are provided in accordance with 
the Terms and Conditions of their applicable service publications except as noted in Paragraphs B 
and E. 

 
 Subject Reference 
  

Business network Access Lines 
Business Local (Band A & B) Usage 
Custom Calling Features 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 
FeatureLink 
Remote Call Forwarding 
 
 

 
Section 23 
Section 23 
Section 7 
Section 7 
Section 27 
Section 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective February 27, 2009, AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block of Time will no longer 

be available to Carrier's business customers.  A Carrier with AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials 
– Block of Time on or prior to January 14, 2009, may continue to receive service under such 
arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the 
term of such agreement. 

 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block of Time (cont’d) /1/ 

 
 
F. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
  

Description 
Monthly 
Rates 

Overage Rate Per Minute 
Of Use (MOU) 

  
Package Rate per line 
 
    300 Local MOU Block Of Time 
    600 Local MOU Block Of Time 
  1,200 Local MOU Block Of Time 
  3,000 Local MOU Block Of Time 
  5,000 Local MOU Block Of Time 
 10,000 Local MOU Block Of Time 
 

 
$  8.82 

 
7.03 

12.08 
16.38 
40.59 
67.65 

135.31 

 
N/A 
 

$0.026 
0.024 
0.016 
0.015 
0.015 
0.015 

  Credits 
  

Month-to-Month FeatureLink Monthly Credit per line 
 
One-Time Refuser Credit per line 
 
Central Office Optional Features Monthly Discount 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$ 4.00 

 
20.00 

 
30% 

/1/ Effective February 27, 2009, AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block of Time will no longer be 
available to Carrier's business customers. A Carrier with AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block 
of Time on or prior to January 14, 2009, may continue to receive service under such arrangement 
provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such 
agreement. 
 

(T) 
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AT&T BUSINESS CALLING COMPLETE VALUE PLAN 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For Description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
(For Terms and Conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 

 
C. References 

 
The AT&T Business Calling Complete Value plan components are provided in accordance with the 
Terms and Conditions of their applicable service publications except as noted in Paragraphs B and D.  
 

 Subject Reference 
  

Business Local (Band A & B) Usage 
CompleteLink 2.0 
Centrex Service 

 
Section 23 
Section 23 
Section 25 

 
D. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

Band A & B Minute  Base/1/ Win/Winback/1/ 
Blocks of Time /Billing Code/  MRC Overage Rate MRC Overage Rate 

 
3,000 /QBBCD/ /QBBCJ/ 
7,500 /QBBCE/ /QBBCK/ 
15,000 /QBBCF/ /QBBCL/ 
30,000 /QBBCG/ /QBBCM/ 
38,000 /QBBCH/ /QBBCN/ 

 
$ 45.85 
108.63 
217.27 
430.53 
543.45 

 
$0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 
0.023 

 
$ 33.69 

84.25 
164.39 
328.81 
413.21 

 
$0.021 
0.021 
0.021 
0.021 
0.021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ As defined in CompleteLink 2.0, in Section 23. 
 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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BUSINESS ACCESS LINE TERM VOLUME DISCOUNT – (TVD)/1/ 

 
 
A. Description 

 
(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 

 
B. Definitions 

 
(For definitions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 

 
C. Terms and Conditions 

 
(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 

 
D. Prices 

 
Carrier’s eligible business customers must commit to a 12-, 24-, 36– or 48-month TVD term plan.  
Access line volume commitments and the associated term plan discounts are noted below: 
 

TVD Monthly Recurring Charge Discount Schedule: 
 

Access Line  
Volume Commitment 

12-Month 
Term 

24-Month 
Term 

36-Month 
Term 

48-Month 
Term 

Minimum   1 line  
Minimum   5 lines 
Minimum  11 lines 
Minimum  31 lines  
Minimum 101 lines  
Minimum 201 lines  

5% 
5.5% 
6% 
7% 
8% 
9% 

7% 
7.5% 
8% 
9% 

10% 
11% 

9% 
9.5% 

10% 
11% 
12% 
13% 

9.5% 
10% 
10.5% 
11.5% 
12.5% 
13.5% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective August 13, 2012, new service agreements for the Business Access Line Term Volume 

Discount (TVD) service will no longer be available to new or existing customers. 
 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING ASSURANCE/2/ 

 
 
A. Description 

 
(For Description, see AT&T Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
(For Terms and Conditions, see AT&T Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 
 

5. The Carrier’s customer will have the right to re-subscribe to a new 12-month term/1/ at the same 
terms and conditions/1/ upon expiration of the term.  The Carrier’s customer may elect to re-
subscribe for a maximum of two additional 12-month terms/1/.  The Carrier’s customer will receive 
a written confirmation of service upon initial installation of the service. In addition, the Carrier’s 
customer will be notified prior to the expiration of their 12-month agreement that upon expiration 
the rates will revert to month-to-month rates, or they have the option to re-subscribe for a new 12-
month term/1/. Carrier’s customers are under no obligation to re-subscribe after completion of any 
12-month term. 

 
C. References 

 
The AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance package components are provided in accordance with 
the Terms and Conditions of their applicable service publications, except as noted in Paragraphs B. 
and E. 
 
Subject Reference 
 
Business Network Access Lines 
Business Local (Band A & B) Usage 
Custom Calling Features 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 
 

 
Section 3 
Section 4 
Section 7 
Section 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ The 12-month re-subscription option is Grandfathered and no longer available to new Carriers’ 

subscribers.  Customers cannot subscribe to a new 24-month term, or a new 12-month term that 
includes a re-subscription option. Customers with an existing 12-month re-subscription agreement 
remain eligible for the options described in paragraph 5. 

/2/  Effective March 1, 2017, the 12-Month term option is Grandfathered and no longer available. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(C) 

(N) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING ASSURANCE (cont’d) 
 
 
E. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
 Description Monthly Rate 
  

Package Rate per line 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$64.97 

 

(I) 
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BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING ASSURANCE SAVE OFFER 
 
 
Carrier's eligible business customers who call to disconnect and decide to retain their business line will 
receive a discounted per line effective rate for AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance package charges. 
 
Carrier's eligible customers are existing customers who subscribe to the Business Local Calling 
Assurance package, and who communicate a desire to disconnect their lines, then reconsider and keep 
the lines with the Carrier. 
 
Carrier's with eligible customers will receive a monthly credit of $10 per line for 12 months, on their AT&T 
Business Local Calling Assurance package. This offer is only allowed on single location accounts. Billed 
to Number arrangements are not allowed. Carrier's customers cannot call back at a subsequent date and 
receive additional credits for lines targeted for disconnection. 
 
This offer may not be combined with other AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance discounts. All other 
terms and conditions associated with AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance, as appropriate, will apply. 
  

 

(N) 

(N) 
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EASY RATE 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For Description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

B. Terms and Conditions 
 
(For Terms and Conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

C. References 
 
The Easy Rate package components are provided in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of 
their applicable service publications except as noted in Paragraphs B. and D.  

 
 Subject Reference 
  

Business Network Access Lines 
Business Local (Band A & B) Usage 
Custom Calling Features 
Advanced Custom calling Features 

 
Section 3 
Section 3 
Section 7 
Section 7 

 
D. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements/Billing Code/ 
 

Easy Rate, package rate per line: /PGOZA/ 
 

Description Monthly Rate 
 
Month-to-Month 
12-Month Term 
18-Month Term 
24-Month Term 
36-Month Term 
48-Month Term/1/ 

60-Month Term/1/ 

 

 
$40.73 
40.73 
40.73 
40.73 
40.73 
40.73 
40.73  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Easy Rate Agreements with 48 & 60 month terms may not be established on or after September 9, 

2013. 
 

 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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COMPLETELINK 2.0 CONTRACT RENEWAL LOYALTY OFFER /1/ 
 
 
A. Description 
 

(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 
 
B. Terms and Conditions 
 

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.) 
 
C. References 

 
Service 

 
Reference 

 
CompleteLink 2.0 

 
Section 23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective May 15, 2009, no further installation of, or changes to CompleteLink 2.0 Renewal Loyalty 

Offer will be made. Carrier’s customers of record on May 15, 2009, may continue their service as long 
as such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date.  
In the event that this service is discontinued at the present location for any reason, it will not be re-
established. 

 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING 
 
 
A. Description 

 
(For description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

B. Terms and Conditions 
 

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, except for 9. as follows.) 
 

9. Certain stand alone vertical features not designated as either core or optional components in any 
line option package may be added on an ala carte basis at the current applicable rate. 

 
C. Line Option Packages 

 
(For Line Option Package descriptions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

D. Termination Liability and Shortfall 
 
(For termination liability and shortfall, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, except for 1 and 3 
following.) 
 
1. Except as provided for elsewhere in this product Tariff, Carrier’s customers who terminate their 

entire AT&T Business Local Calling account prior to completion of the selected term period are 
subject to termination charges.  For Term Payment Plans (TPPs) effective prior to June 15, 
2019, the Termination charges are equal to $.62 times the number of months remaining on the 
term commitment times the number of lines subscribed to on the initial order.  For Term 
Payment Plans (TPPs) effective on or after June 15, 2019, the termination charges are equal to 
$1.67 times the number of months remaining on the term commitment times the number of lines 
subscribed to on the initial order. 

 
3. For Carrier’s customers who initially subscribe to 20+ lines: in any month during the term of an 

AT&T Business Local Calling agreement if the customer’s total number of subscribed lines falls 
below 80% of the number of lines subscribed to on the original agreement, then a shortfall 
adjustment charge will be applicable and will appear on the Carrier’s bill for each of those 
months.  This shortfall adjustment charge is equal to $.95 times the number of lines below the 
80% requirement. 

 

(C) 

(C) 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING (cont’d) 
 
 
E. Business Downturn 

 
For purposes of this product offer, the term “Business Downturn” is hereby defined to mean an 
unplanned, measurable change in business conditions affecting the Carrier’s customer’s business 
that is outside of the Carrier’s customer’s control and that materially and negatively affects the 
Carrier’s customer’s need for the level of Carriers services originally committed to hereunder.  The 
Carrier’s customer specifically acknowledges that the transfer or substitution of these services to 
another provider during the term hereof does not qualify as business downturn.  This provision may 
be invoked by the Carrier no earlier than after the end of the first year for a 24-month or 36-month 
agreement.  To invoke this provision, the Carrier must provide in writing to the Company the facts 
which support its request for Business Downturn consideration, and the Company will solely 
determine whether the customer’s business conditions satisfy the definition of “Business Downturn.” 
 
Upon the Company’s determination that a Business Downturn has occurred, the Carrier and the 
Company shall then negotiate in good faith an appropriate and commercially reasonable change to 
the Carrier’s commitments hereunder.  Examples of appropriate and commercially reasonable 
changes include (but are not limited to) a modification to the term or number of lines committed under 
the agreement.  The Parties shall continue performance under this Agreement while they are in 
negotiations.  If no agreement can be reached regarding a change to the Carrier’s commitments, then 
the rates, terms, and conditions of this Agreement shall remain in effect for its Term.  The Carrier may 
invoke this provision only once during the term of this Agreement. 
 

F. References 
 
AT&T Business Local Calling Line Option package components are provided in accordance with the 
Terms and Conditions of their applicable tariffs except as noted in Sections B. and C. of this Tariff. 
 
Subject Reference 
 
Business Network Access Lines Part 22, Section 3 
 
Business Local (Band A & B) Usage Part 22, Section 3 
 
Custom Calling Services Part 22, Section 7 
 
Advance Custom Calling Services Part 22, Section 7 
 
Complementary Network Services Part 22, Section 7 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING (cont’d) 
 
G. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
Term & Volume Monthly Prices 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For Accounts Established Between 6/01/15 and 8/14/16 
Price Level  Line Option  1 Year 2 Year/1/ 3 Year/1/ 

1 – 19/1/ Option A  $ 39.05 - - 
 Option B  35.25 - - 
 
20+  Option A  26.81 $26.04 $25.26 
 Option B   22.93 22.15 21.38 

 
For Accounts Established Between 8/15/16 and 3/15/18 

Volume 
Price Level  Line Option  1 Year 2 Year/1/ 3 Year/1/ 

1 – 19/1/ Option A  $ 46.59 - - 
 Option B  42.82 - - 
 
20+  Option A  26.81 $26.04 $25.26 
 Option B   22.93 22.15 21.38 
 
 
/1/ Effective September 1, 2014, customers with 1-19 lines may not establish new term plans greater 

than 1-year for Business Local Calling, and existing term plans for customers with 1-19 lines may not 
be renewed or extended for a term greater than 1 year. 

/2/ Effective September 1, 2014, “Block of Time 150” (Option C) and “Measured” (Option D) are not 
available for new Business Local Calling installations, and existing Option C and D agreements may 
not be renewed.  Existing Option C and D customers may continue with these options on existing 
lines. Existing customers that reach the end of their current term may select from available term offers 
or choose month-to-month rates. 

 

 

      

 

 

 

       
 

 

 

 

 

(D) 

(D) 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING (cont’d) 
 
G. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
For Accounts Established Between 3/15/18 and 6/18/19 

Volume 
Price Level  Line Option  1 Year       2 Year/1/ 3 Year/1/ 

1 – 19/1/                                                           Option A                             $ 46.59           - - 
                                                           Option B                                42.82                             _ - 
 
20+                         Option A                                30.66        $29.89 $29.12 
                                                           Option B                                26.81          26.03 25.26 

 
For Accounts Established between 6/19/19 and 8/22/19 

Volume 
Price Level  Line Option  1 Year       2 Year/1/ 3 Year/1/ 

1 – 19/1/                                                           Option A                             $ 54.03          - - 
                                                           Option B                                 50.31                        _ - 
 
20+                         Option A                                30.66        $29.89 $29.12 
                                                           Option B                                26.81          26.03 25.26 

 
For Accounts Established On or After 8/23/19  

Volume 
Price Level  Line Option  1 Year       2 Year/1/ 3 Year/1/ 

1 – 19/1/                                                           Option A                             $ 54.03          - - 
                                                           Option B                                 50.31                        _ - 
 
20+                         Option A                                34.49       $29.89    $29.12 
                                                           Option B                     30.66         26.03    25.26 
 

 Monthly Rate 
 Vertical Features, ala carte as noted in B.9, per feature, per line Tariff rate 
 
 Option C Local Usage Per Minute Of Use Charge in Excess of 150 Minutes $0.019 
 Option D Local Usage Per Minute of Use Charge  0.024/3/ 

 MSA1 monthly discount per line, Option A, as defined in B.17, is zero.  

 MSA1 monthly discount per line, Option B, as defined in B.17, is zero.  

 
 Month-to-Month Prices: Option A $115.38(I) 
  Option B 122.04(I) 
  Option C/2/ 122.25(I) 
  Option D/2/ 117.15(I) 
 
/1/ Effective September 1, 2014, customers with 1-19 lines may not establish new term plans greater 

than 1-year for Business Local Calling, and existing term plans for customers with 1-19 lines may not 
be renewed or extended for a term greater than 1 year. 

/2/ Effective September 1, 2014, “Block of Time 150” (Option C) and “Measured” (Option D) are not 
available for new Business Local Calling installations, and existing Option C and D agreements may 
not be renewed.  Existing Option C and D customers may continue with these options on existing 
lines. Existing customers that reach the end of their current term may select from available term offers 
or choose month-to-month rates. 

/3/ For lines newly subscribed to this Option on or after June 1, 2010 this rate applies to local usage 
minutes of use in excess of the first 30 minutes per month.   
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WELCOMING REWARDS WIN/WINBACK OFFER /1/ 

 
 
A. Description 

 
Welcoming Rewards Offer provides Carriers who have eligible business customers subscribing to 
new access lines, trunks or Centrex a one-time credit based on the number of new lines ordered.    
Eligible Carriers will receive a $50.00 credit for the first line and a credit of $25.00 per line for lines 2 
through 20.  

 
B. Terms and Conditions 
 

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5.) 
 

Carrier’s eligible customers include those businesses that are currently with another carrier and are 
establishing service with the Carrier.    

 
C. References 

 
Centrex  

 
Illinois Guidebook, Part 5, Section 1 

 
AT&T Business Local Calling  

 
Illinois Guidebook, Part 4 , Section 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/   Effective May 1, 2016, Welcoming Rewards Win/Winback Offer is no longer available to new 

customers.  Existing customers may continue the offer until they add, move or change the service. 

 

 

 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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AT&T Business Local Calling Trio Month Offering 
 
 
A. Description 
 
AT&T Business Local Calling Trio Month Reward Offer provides Carrier’s with eligible business 
customers who subscribe to a new AT&T Business Local Calling agreement with a bill credit equal to the 
AT&T Business Local Calling monthly recurring charge (MRC).   
 
B. Terms and Conditions 
 
Bill credits are awarded based on the length of the Carrier’s customer's term plan as follows: 
 
For each Carrier's customer who subscribes to a 12- month or 12- month re-subscribe option 
term plan, Carriers will receive one MRC bill credit in month 6 of the first year's term only; 
 
For each Carrier's customer who subscribes to a 24- month term plan, Carriers will receive two 
MRC bill credits, one each in months 12 and 24: and  

 
For each Carrier's customer who subscribes to a 36- month term plan, Carriers will receive three 
MRC bill credits, one each in months 12, 24, and 36. 
 
Carrier’s eligible customers are business customers who have their business network access 
lines with another competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, 
AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio or AT&T Wisconsin service area and who establish their business 
network access line service with the Carrier and subscribe these lines to a new AT&T Business 
Local Calling plan for a 12, 24, or 36- month term plan.  Carrier’s existing customers who transfer 
lines from a competitive local exchange carrier to an existing AT&T Business Local Calling 
account are not eligible.  In the event Carrier’s terminate their AT&T Business Local Calling plan 
prior to completion of the term period, Carriers will forfeit all bill credits to which they are 
otherwise eligible. 
 
All other AT&T Business Local Calling terms and conditions are applicable. 
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AT&T Business Local Calling Online Bonus Offer 
 
A. Description 

 
AT&T Business Local Calling Online Bonus Offer provides carriers with eligible business customers who 
commit to a new AT&T Business Local Calling agreement a one-time credit of $50 per account.  
 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
The credit will be applied within 1-2 bill periods.   
 
Carrier’s eligible customers are new and existing business customers who currently are not subscribed to 
an AT&T local voice term plan and who subscribe to AT&T Business Local Calling electronically, via 
online ordering methods.  
 
This offer cannot be combined with the Save A Line promotion.  
 
All other terms and conditions applicable to AT&T Business Local Calling, as appropriate, will apply. 
 
 
AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING OFFER/1/ 

 
AT&T Business Local Calling Offer provides carriers with eligible business customers who subscribe to a 
new minimum 24-month term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling with 6 to 19 initial lines a 10% 
discount on the monthly rate for lines subscribed to Options A or B. 
 
Carriers with eligible customers include those business customers with 6 to 19 business lines who have 
their business network access lines with another competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T 
Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service areas and who now wish 
to establish their business network access line service with the Carrier.  Carrier’s Save customers, 
existing business customers who have received a competitive offer and are considering switching their 
business network access lines to another carrier (proof of competitive offer may be required), with 6 to 
19 business lines, are also eligible. Carriers with eligible customers may only receive discounts for a 
maximum of 19 lines subscribed to either Options A or B. 
 
Carrier’s existing business customers currently subscribed to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance 
who transfer these lines to this Program are also eligible. All other terms and conditions applicable to 
AT&T Business Local Calling, as appropriate, will apply. 
 
This offer may not be combined with any other offers with the exception of the Welcoming Rewards offer 
for Win/Winback customers, where applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective September 1, 2014, AT&T Business Local Calling Offer will no longer be available to new 

subscribers.  Existing subscriptions may continue to receive the offer discounts until their term 
agreement in effect on August 31, 2014 expires. 
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Business Feature II Offer 
 
The Business Feature II offer is established for Carriers with eligible business customers.  Carriers will 
receive a 50% discount per month on a select group of vertical features per line.  A waiver of applicable 
installation charges associated with adding these features will also be provided. 
 
Carrier’s eligible customers are those business customers who are subscribed to Business Local Calling 
Assurance when it is part of the All For Less bundle.  Carriers with eligible customers who subscribe to a 
12 or 24 month term agreement for the All For Less bundle with Business Local Calling Assurance will 
receive 50% off of the standard tariff rate for any of the following services per line: Call Waiting, Busy Line 
Transfer, Alternate Answering, Three Way Calling, Speed Calling 30, Call Screening, Automatic Callback, 
Repeat Dialing or Multi Ring.   
 
Carriers with eligible customers will receive these discounted rates as long as they remain subscribed to 
Business Local Calling Assurance when it is part of the All For Less bundle.  When the All For Less 
subscription expires, these discounted rates will no longer apply.   
 
There is no termination fee associated with this feature offer.  This Business Feature Offer cannot be 
combined with any promotions or packages. 
 
Effective April 1, 2017, the Business Feature II Offer is no longer available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

(N) 
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AT&T Business Local Calling Additional Line Offer 
 
The AT&T Business Local Calling Additional Line Offer is established for Carriers with eligible business 
customers.  Carriers with eligible business customers who purchase new, incremental local exchange 
access lines will receive a one-time $100.00 bill credit per line for up to 4 lines added per customer 
location. 
 
Carrier’s eligible customers are existing business customers who add new, incremental local exchange 
access lines to a new or existing AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement after refusing the initial 
offer to add local access lines. Additionally, eligible customers are new business start-up customers who 
add lines to a new AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement after refusing the initial offer to add an 
AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement. Also, all customers who add local exchange access lines 
to an AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement electronically, via online ordering methods, in 
response to an online advertisement will also qualify. 
 
The lines added must be subscribed to either AT&T Business Local Calling Option A or Option B in order 
to qualify. Bill credits will become effective with the third bill period following eligibility. Carriers whose 
customers disconnect any of the new lines before the third bill period will not qualify to receive any bill 
credits.  The Company may discontinue this offer upon 14 days notice. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with the All For Less offer/1/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ The All For Less bundle combines Business Local Calling Assurance, provided by AT&T Illinois, with 

services offered by affiliates of AT&T Illinois (Long Distance and non-regulated Internet services) in a 
bundled offering. 

 
 

 

 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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AT&T Business Local Calling II Offer/1/ 

 
The AT&T Business Local Calling II Offer provides Carriers that have eligible business customers, who 
subscribe to a new 36-month term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling with 5 to 19 initial lines, a 
6% discount on the monthly rate for lines subscribed to Options A or B. 
 
Carriers’ eligible business customers include those existing business customers with 5 to 19 business 
lines which are not on a Company voice package term agreement or which have less than 90 days 
remaining on a Company voice package term plan. Carriers may only receive discounts for a maximum of 
19 lines subscribed to either Options A or B. 
 
All other terms and conditions applicable to AT&T Business Local Calling, as appropriate, will apply. This 
offer may not be combined with any other offers for business access lines. 
 
AT&T Business Local Calling 3+ Lines Offer/1/ 

 
The AT&T Business Local Calling 3+ Lines Offer provides Carriers that have eligible business customers 
a 10% discount off of the 1-year renewable term and the 2-year term monthly rates for AT&T Business 
Local Calling Unlimited Option A and Unlimited Option B. 
 
Carriers’ eligible customers are those who 1) install a minimum of three (3) new, incremental business 
lines, and 2) subscribe these newly installed lines to a new AT&T Business Local Calling (BLC) 1-year 
renewable or 2-year term agreement for either Unlimited Option A or Unlimited Option B. All new 
and existing BLC Unlimited Option A and Unlimited Option B lines included in the same new 
agreement, up to a maximum of 19 lines, will receive the discount. This offer is not combinable with 
the AT&T Business Local Calling Additional Line Offer.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective September 1, 2014, AT&T Business Local Calling II Offer and AT&T Business Local Calling 

3+ Lines Offer will no longer be available to new subscribers.  Existing subscriptions may continue to 
receive the offer discounts until their term agreement in effect on August 31, 2014 expires. 

 

 

 

 

(C) 

(N) 

(N) 
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AT&T BUSINESS LOCAL CALLING – ALL FOR LESS BACK UP BUNDLE OFFER II/2/ 

 
 
A. The AT&T Business Local Calling – All For Less Back Up Bundle Offer II is established for Carrier's 

eligible business customers. 
 
B. Carrier's eligible business customers will receive a net monthly rate of $21.59 (via a $25 credit) for 

AT&T Business Local Calling (BLC) Option A package charges. 
 
C. For Carrier's eligible business customers, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, Sheet 43. 
 
D. Carrier's customers participating in a Business Local Calling offer as part of a Bundle/1/, with the offer 

rates listed below, may continue to participate in the offer rates if they agree to a new 12-month term 
with an option to re-subscribe for two consecutive terms, prior to the expiration of their existing term. 

 
1. First BLC Option A package line receiving a net monthly rate of $36.59 (via a $10 credit), and 

BLC Option A package lines 2-19 receiving a net monthly rate of $11.59 (via a $35 credit); or 
 
2. First BLC Option A package line receiving a net monthly rate of $30.59 (via a $10 credit plus a $6 

credit), and BLC Option A package lines 2-19 receiving a net monthly rate of $11.59 (via a $35 
credit); or 

 
3. First BLC Option A package line receiving a net monthly rate of $24.59 (via a $10 credit plus a 

$12 credit), and BLC Option A package lines 2-19 receiving a net monthly rate of $11.59 (via a 
$35 credit); or 

 
4. First BLC Option A package line receiving a net monthly rate of $21.59 (via a $25 credit), and 

BLC Option A package lines 2-19 receiving a net monthly rate of $11.59 (via a $35 credit). 
 

 E. For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 5, Sheet 44.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ The bundle combines the AT&T Business Local Calling Option A, provided by the Company with the 

following services (offered by affiliates of the Company) in a bundled offering:  AT&T Long Distance, 
and AT&T Internet, AT&T Mobility or DIRECTV. 

 
/2/  Effective on July 4, 2019, the All for Less Back Up Bunder Offer II will no longer be available to new 

customers.  Existing subscribers may continue the offer until the end of the term agreement. 
 

(C) 

 

(N) 
(N) 


